RESOLUTION No. 15-14

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING CITY OF OREGON CITY PUBLIC WORKS STORMWATER AND GRADING DESIGN STANDARDS AND CLACKAMAS COUNTY EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANNING AND DESIGN MANUAL COUPLED WITH AN OREGON CITY ADDENDUM

WHEREAS, in 1999, the City of Oregon City adopted Public Works Stormwater and Grading Design Standards, to be incorporated as part of the City's Drainage Master Plan, dated January 1988; and

WHEREAS, the 1999 Public Works Stormwater and Grading Design Standards, setting forth standards applicable to the design of stormwater drainage facilities are outdated and in need of revision; and

WHEREAS, Oregon City Municipal Code Section 13.12.020 authorizes the City Commission to adopt amended storwater standards through adoption of a resolution; and

WHEREAS, the standards are intended for use by property owners, developers, and design professionals as general design guidelines for all publicly and privately-owned and maintained stormwater management facilities within the City; and

WHEREAS, the proposed standards represent specific guidelines for implementing City stormwater goals and policies in the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oregon City adopted Ordinance 15-1006 to address the problems identified above by amending Oregon City Code; Chapter 13.12, entitled Stormwater Management; and

WHEREAS, in 2008, Clackamas County issued a multi-jurisdictional Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Planning and Design Manual to provide a comprehensive and detailed approach toward controlling erosion on construction sites to asses those performing work in Oregon City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oregon City developed an addendum to the Clackamas County Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Planning and Design Manual to make minor modifications to suit the needs of Oregon City; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of Public Works Stormwater and Grading Design Standards and the Clackamas County Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Planning and Design Manual, along with the addendum, will contribute to the safeguarding of human life, the protection of property and the improvement of water quality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Commission of Oregon City that:

Section 1. The City hereby adopts the City of Oregon City Public Works Stormwater and Grading Design Standards, dated February, 2015, and attached hereto as Exhibit 'A.' The Public Works Stormwater and Grading Design Standards implement Ordinance 15-1006, which enacted new Chapters 13.12 of the Oregon City Municipal Code.

Resolution No. 15-14 Effective Date: August 18, 2015 Page 1 of 2 **Section 2.** The City further hereby adopts the Clackamas County Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Planning and Design Manual, attached hereto as Exhibit 'B,' along with the addendum attached hereto as Exhibit 'C.'

Section 3. Look-back. Within one year after these standards take effect, the City's Public Works staff shall compile and present an impact report to the City Commission explaining how implementation of these provisions have affected the overall cost of development activities within the City. From that report, the City Commission may make further amendments.

Section 4. Severability. If any provision of this Resolution or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Resolution are severable.

Section 5. Effectiveness. This Resolution shall take effect 90 days from the date of adoption.

Read and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Commission held on the 20th day of May, 2015.

DAN HOLLADAY, Mayor

Attested to this 20th day of May 2015:

Kattie Riggs, City Recorder

Approved as to legal sufficiency

City Attorney

Exhibits:

A: City of Oregon City Public Works Stormwater and Grading Design Standards

B: Clackamas County Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Planning and Design Manual
C: City of Oregon City Addendum to the Clackamas County Erosion Prevention and Sediment
Control Planning and Design Manual

GSB:7005802.1

Resolution No. 15-14 Effective Date: August 18, 2015 Page 2 of 2